AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL:

The Company at its Board Meeting held on August 22, 2023 had increased its Authorised Share Capital of
the Company from Rs. 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crores) divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) Equity
Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten) to Rs. 12,50,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Fifty Lakhs) divided into
1,25,00,000 Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) and consequent Alteration in Capital Clause of the
Memorandum of Association of the Company and the same was approved by the shareholders at the
Annual General Meeting of the Company held on September 26, 2023.

[...]

the same was approved by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting of the Company held on
September 26, 2023. Accordingly, the Board of Directors has on  October 7, 2023 allotted 13,62,400
equity bonus shares of Rs.10/- to its existing shareholders thereby increasing its paid up capital from
Rs.6,81,20,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Eighty One Lakh Twenty Thousand) divided into 68,12,000 (Sixty
Eight Lakh Twelve Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) to Rs.8,17,44,000/- (Rupees
Eight Crores Seventeen Lakh Forty Four Thousand) divided into 81,74,400 (Eighty One Lakh Seventy
Four Thousand Four Hundred) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten).

ii.   Further Public Offer (FPO):

The Board of Directors at its meeting held on August 22, 2023 had considered raising of funds by way
of a Further Public Offering (FPO) through a fresh issue of Equity Shares by the Company aggregating

[...]

35 Crore and the same was approved by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting of
the Company held on September 26, 2023. The Company had on March 26, 2024 allotted 36,00,000
fresh equity shares of Rs.10/- at a premium of Rs.65/- under Further Public Offer (FPO) thereby
increasing its paid up capital from Rs. 8,17,44,000/- (Rupees Eight Crores Seventeen Lakh Forty Four
Thousand) divided into 81,74,400 (Eighty One Lakh Seventy Four Thousand Four Hundred) Equity
Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) to Rs. 11,77,44,000/- (Rupees Eleven Crores Seventy Seven Lakh
Forty Four Thousand) divided into 1,17,74,400 (One Crore Seventeen Lakh Seventy Four Thousand
Four Hundred) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten).

3. REPORT ON PERFORMANCE OF SUBSIDIARIES, ASSOCIATES AND JOINT VENTURE COMPANIES:

Your Company does not have any Subsidiary, Associate and Joint Venture Company.

4. MATERIAL ORDERS OF REGULATORS / COURTS / TRIBUNALS:

[...]

operations and provides an overall industry perspective as well as issues faced by the industry.

10. FURTHER PUBLIC OFFER (FPO):

During the year under review, the Company had come up with Further Public Offer (FPO) by issuing 36,00,000
fresh equity shares at a price of Rs.75/- (including premium of Rs.65/-) and the total issue size was of
Rs.27,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Seven Crores).

The issue opened on March 20, 2024 and closed on March 22, 2024.

The Company allotted 36,00,000 equity shares on March 26, 2024. The said shares got listed on NSE Emerge
platform of National Stock Exchange of India on March 28, 2024.

The main object of the issue is as under:

[...]

I further report that during the year under review following special events had occurred:

1. The Company has increased its Authorised Share Capital from existing Rs. 10,00,00,000 (Rupees Ten Crore)
divided into 1,00,00,000 (One Crore) equity shares of Rs.10/- to Rs. 12,50,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Crores Fifty
Lakh) divided into 1,25,00,000  (One Crore Twenty Five Lakh) equity shares of Rs.10/-;

2. Altered its Capital Clause of Memorandum of Association;

3. Issued 13,62,400 bonus equity shares to its existing shareholders on October 7, 2023 thereby increasing its
paid up capital from Rs.6,81,20,000/- (Rupees Six Crore Eighty One Lakh Twenty Thousand) divided into
68,12,000 (Sixty Eight Lakh Twelve Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten) to Rs.8,17,44,000/-
(Rupees Eight Crores Seventeen Lakh Forty Four Thousand) divided into 81,74,400 (Eighty One Lakh Seventy
Four Thousand Four Hundred) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten).

4. Revised the remuneration payable to Mr. Rajendra C Vishwakarma (DIN:00091492), Chairman and Managing
Director within the prescribed limit;

5. Revised the remuneration payable to Mr. Mahendra C Vishwakarma (DIN:00096586), Whole Time Director and